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COAL AND COKE STAISUCS FOR CANADA, DE1BER 1945 

Canada's coal production during the month of ,  December, totalling 1,550,868 tons, showed a decline 
of 12 per cent from the output of the previous month and an increase of 1 per cent over the December 1944 
output. Production for the month included 944,992 tons of ttuinlnous coal, 401,363 tons of sub-bituminous 
coal and 204,515 tons of lignite coal. 

Production for the twelve months of 1945 totalled 16,456,943 tons, a decline of 3.4 per cent from 
the 17,026,499 tons produced in 1944. Production for the year, by provinces, was as follows: Alberta 
7,752,849 tons; Nova Scotia 5,112,170 tons; British Columbia 1,702,812 tons; Saskatchewan 1,533,088 tons; 
New Brunswick 556,024 tons. 

Imports of coal into Canada during December amounted to 2,106,493 tons compared with 1,430,470 
tons in December 1944. Imports for the twelve months of 1945 totalled 24,731,137 tons compared with 
28,926,925 tons imported during 1944. 

Coal exported during the month amounted to 60,019 tons compared with 81,495 tons in December 1944. 
Total exports for the year amounted to 840,708 tons compared with 1,010,240 tons in 1944. 

nployees in the coal mines of Canada during the month of December numbered 26,287 compared with 
25,955 in December 1944. 
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Output 
1944 	1945 1944 

Imports 
-.-'_' 

1945 

" 

Exports 
1944 	1945 

Prince Edward Island - 
December - Anthracite ... 	... 477 362 

Bituminous ...... ... 	... ... ... 
Year to date - Anthracite ... 	... 4,306 3,323 

Bituminous ... ... 	... 127 133 

Nova Scotia - 
December - Anthracite ... 	... 8,835 5,120 ... 

Bituminous 429,591 	365,629 ... 18,751 36,282 	25,259 
Year to date - Anthracite ... 	... 71,323 30,871 ... 

Bituminous ... 5,745,671 	5,112,170 89,509 107,681 379,654 	547,536 

New Brunswick - 
December - Anthracite 	... 

Bituminous 	28,714 	21,262 
Briquettes ....... 

Year to date - Anthracite 	••. 
Bituminous ... 	345,125 	356,024 
Briquettes 

10,062 
645 

117,684 
40,541 

	

9,445 	... 

	

5,633 	10,838 	5,885 

	

46,494 	114,526 	111,817 

	

84 	... 
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Quebec - 

	

December - Anthracite 	... 	... 	128,274 	150,679 

	

Bituminous 	... 	... 	240,004 	451,633 	... 

	

Briquettes 	. . . . . . 	. . . 	756 	... 

	

 
Year to date - Anthracite 	... 	... 	1,674,149 	1,505,578 

	

Bituminous 	... 	... 	5,878,445 	4,888,239 	410 	1,140 
Briquettea ... 	... 	... 	... 	20,549 	... 

Central Ontario - 

	

December - Anthracite 	 ... 	174,530 	168,580 
Bituminous ...... 	... 	793,170 	1,191,161 
Lignite 	•.. 	 I.. 

	

Briquettes 	 ... 	 ... 	5,715 

	

Year to date - Anthracite 	 ... 	2,528,190 	2,007,208 

	

Bituminous 	 ... 	15,654,562 14,236,472 	585 

	

Lignite 	... 	... 	... 	216 	. . . 

	

Briquettes 	 ... 	 ... 	83,678 

anitoba and Hand of Lakes - 
December - Anthracite ... ... 1,751 475 

Bituminous ...... ... •.. 72,506 109,417 274 88 
Lignite ... ... ... ... 83 
Briquettes ... ... ... 12,629 

Year to date - Anthracite ... ... 17,509 9,172 
Bituminous ... ... 2,847,616 1,894,247 785 1,059 
Lignite ... ... ... ... 126 86 
Briquettes ... ... ... 38,324 

Saskatchewan - 
December - Bituminous ... ... 43 ... 25 241 

Lignite .......... 184,601 204,513 •.. 5 2,198 4,452 
Year to date - Anthracite •.. ... ... 1 ... 

Bituminous . •.. ... 556 642 112 738 
Lignite 1,372,766 1,533,088 ... 35 8,246 15,542 

Alberta - 
December - Anthracite ... ... 

Bituminous 413,083 416,529 53 42 217 255 
Sub-bituminous 324,953 401,363 ... 
Lignite 
Total Alberta 738.036 817.892 55 54 425 540 

Year to date - Anthracite •.. •.. 4 1 
Bituminous 4,763,505 4,606,091 935 1,221 905 584 
Sub-bituminous 2,665,405 5,146,758 ... ... ... 
Lignite ... .. ... 17 1.740 1.370 

Tota]. Year to Date ..... 7.428.708 7.752.849 939 1.239 2.645 1.954 

British Columbia - 

	

December - Anthracite ... 	... 	 ... 
Bituminous 	152,400 	141,572 	74 	80 	31,368 	23,593 
Lignite 	... 	... 	46 

Year to date - Anthracite 	... 	... 	 62 
Bituminous 	2,154,231 1,702,812 	1,236 	1,682 	502,430 560,856 
Lignite 	... 	... 	171 	199 	721 
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Table 1 - COAL STATISTICS FOR CANAD&, DC 	1AD YEAR '10 DATE. 1944 and 1945 (Short t<n)- Concluded 
Output 

1944 	1945 
Imports 

1944 	1945 
Eqorts 

1944 1945 

Yukon - 
Year to date - Bituminous ... ... ... ... 

CANADA - 
December - Anthracite ... ... 323,929 3].2,659 

Bituminous 1,023,588 944,992 1,106,495 1,774,717 79,004 55,302 
Sub 	.tuminous 324,955 401,363 ... 
Lignite .......... 184,601 204 $ 13 46 17 2,489 4,717 
Briquettes (x) (x) ... 19,100 

TOTAL CANADA 1,533,142 1,550,868 1,430,470 2,106,493 81,493 60,019 

Year to date - Anthracite ... ... 4,415,227 3,411,424 
Bituminous 12,R8,328 11,777,097- 24,513,527 21,176,811 	999,407 823,710 
Sub-bituminous 2,665,405 3,146,758 ... 
Lignite 1,372,766 1,553,088 171 467 	10,853 16,998 
Briquettes (x) (4 ... 142.435 

TOTAL CANADA 17,026,439 16,456,943 28,926 1 925 24,731,137 	1,010,240 840,708 

(x) Briquettes are manufactured inSaakatchewan and Alberta, but production is not shown in this table as 
coal used in making briquettes is included in the cxa]. production. 
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Table 2 - 	 PL0YMENT IN CANADIAN COAL MINgS, BY P1&)VINCES I_ 1944 and 1945 

Nova 5tia 
New Sasknt- AltTta British  (.,ANAI)A 

Month Brunswick _chewan Columt.iia 
1944 	1945 1944 	1945 1344 	1945 1944 	1945 	1944 	1945 	1944 1945 

January 12,938 12,638 966 897 933 795 9,710 8,953 3,160 2,642 27,707 25,905 
February 12,868 12,357 969 890 830 702 9,290 8,777 3,100 2,626 27,057 25,352 
March 	.... . ... 12,944 12,556 984 880 698 607 8,540 8,430 3,048 2,593 26,214 25,066 
April 	....... 12,966 12,435 900 839 566 482 7,573 7,771 2,936 2,560 24,943 24,067 
May 	.......... 12,431 12,585 946 864 484 460 7,582 7,620 2,910 2,550 24,353 24,059 
June 	......... 12,135 12,202 953 840 469 428 7,625 7,631 2,863 2,543 24,045 23,644 
July ......... 11,625 12,419 977 815 484 385 7,685 7,743 2,851 2,488 23,618 23,850 
August ....... 11,580 12,338 890 779 508 399 7,879 7,810 2,843 2,475 23,700 23,601 
Septnbor 12,303 12,477 862 747 539 421 8,060 7,831 2,658 2,454 24,422 23,930 
October 12,425 12,494 877 754 675 551 8,174 8,276 2,619 2,404 24,770 24,479 
November 12,867 13,053 897 792 825 603 8,777 9,045 2,623 2,514 25,989 26,007 
December 12,630 13.186 860 804 818 611 8,980 9.166 2.667 2,520 25,955 26,287 

AVERA0 	... 12 3,476 12,562 923 825 653 557 8,323 8,253 2,856 2,529 25,231 24,706 

COKE - DEC1BER - 

Production of coke from ovens and gas retorts in Canada during December amounted to 312,021 tone, 
making a total of 5,862,451 tons for the year compared with 330,406 tons In December 1944 and 4,017,696 
tons for the year 1944. This month's tonnage included 91,444 tons made in the eastern provinces, 196,898 
tons in Ontario and 23,679 tons in the western provinces. 

Charges to ovens or retorts during the month included 105,726 tons of Canadian coal and 313,445 
tons of imported coal, making a total charge for the year of 1,208,102 tons of Canadian coal and 3,970,927 
tons of imported coal. 

Stocks of coke (made from coal) in the hands of producers on December 31, 1945 totalled 236,050 
tons, of which 19,508 tons were located in the eastern provinces, 188,665 tons in Ontario and 27,879 tons 
in the western provinces. 

Canadian oil refineries produced 3,628 tons of petroleum coke during December, 955 tons of which 
were used in the plants, 909 tons sold for domestic use and 1,468 tons for other purposes, making a total 
disposition of 3,552 and leaving 4,320 tons on hand on December 31, 1945. Production of petroleum coke 
for the year 1945 amounted to 67,889 tone compared with 80,868 tons produced in 1944. 
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Table 3 - COKE STATISTICS FOh CAN&DAIBY 	I 1945 (Exclusive of Petroleum Coke 

Month 
Bituminous Coal Used in Coke Makinz 

Coke Made 
Caadjaxi Imported IOTAL 

(Tons of 2,000 pounds) 

January 106,092 350,751 456,523 340,992 

February 94,519 319,953 414,772 314,083 

March 	....................... 105,280 327,577 432,857 341,793 

April 	....................... 100,301 337,646 437,947 325,617 

May 	........ ................. 104,365 333090 

June 	... .......... ............ 104,630 337,951 442,611 323,784 

July 	........................ 102,128 345,462 448,590 329,539 

August 	......... . ... . ........ 100,140 346,543 446,683 329,216 

Septnber 	................. 91,970 333,639 425,609 318,149 

October 93,347 324,731 418,078 309,963 

Novanber 	...................* 99,504 284,844 384,148 284,204 

Decnber 105.726 313.445 419,171 312,021 

TOTAL .,..... 1.208,102 5,970,927 5,179,029 3.862,451 

Table 4 - DISPOSITION OF COJCEBY THE PHOD1JCERS. 1945 (Exclusjye of Petroleum Coke 

Used - Sold 
flirect to Consumers To Total 

Month In coke In For For dealers For disposed 

or gas makers' domestic other for export of 

plants smelters use uses resale 
(Tons of 2,000 pounds) 

January 44,374 145,127 21,406 56,300 91,152 3,639 361,998 

February 39,098 139,778 18,997 38,542 99,052 2,752 338,219 

March 	.............. 36,725 146,824 16,063 54,713 89,450 3,452 347,227 

April 	.............. 34,613 139,776 10,64k 51,958 82,191 3,061 322,241 

May 	................ 33,746 147,041 11,981 50,677 95,097 2,552 341,094 

June 	............. 29,554 143,676 10,479 49,079 96,169 2,535 331,492 

July ............... 25,296 142,089 9,006 42,947 107,413 2,482 329,233 

August 26,047 134,819 10,561 50,954 105,684 3,083 331,148 

Septnber 31,800 127,910 15,011 45,116 109,312 2,421 331,570 

October 35,960 130,954 15,941 42,560 114,930 2,140 342,485 

Novnber 38,092 125,849 13,963 41,181 87,997 2,394 309,496 

Decber 42,133 127,345 15.975 39.009 98,514 2.382 325,358 

TOTAL 417.438 1.651,188 170.045 563&36 1.176.961 32.893 4.011.561 

Table 5 - PWJDUCTION IN CANADA, IMPORTS AND EXPORTS OF COKE, BY PBO\rINCES, FOR DEC1.1BER 1944 and 1945 
(Exclusive of Petroleum Coke)  

	

Nova Scotia, 	 Manitoba, Saskat-. 

	

New Brunswick 	Ontario 	chewan, Alberta and 	CANADA 

	

- and Quebec 	British Columbia  

Decanber 	Year Year 	Year - 	Year 	Decnber 	Decn bar to date Docenber 	 to date to date 
(Tons of 2,000 pounds) - 

Production - 
1944 91,176 1,093,942 215,413 2,609,366 23,817 298,255 330,406 4,001,563 

1945 91,444 1,069,586 196,898 2,529,347 23,679 263,518 312,021 3,862,451 

biporta - 
1944 3,630 49,834 51,852 739,445 2,423 24,181 57,905 813,460 

1945 	..... 4,444 210,973 87,981 1,008,738 2,708 30,837 95,133 1,250,548 

Exports - 
1944 461 3,035 ... 239 29 603 39,314 3,064 42 0 588 
1945 ..... 242 3,187 268 2,106 1,909 33,372 2,419 38,665 

Available for 
Co naanption- 
1944 ..... 94,545 1,140,741 267,265 3,348,572 23,637 283,122 385,247 4,772,435 
1945 95,646 1,277,372 284,611 3,535,979 24,478 260,983 404,735 5,074,334 

Re IMPORTS: The imports of coal or coke, as ahoMi in this report, represent the actual tonnages 
arriving at customa' ports, while the report of the Trade of Canada shows clearances from customs for 
conaption in Canada. 
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Table 6 - P)DUCTION OF COKE INCANADA. Br MONTHS. 1939-1945 (Exc1uive of Petro].eum Coke 

Month 1939 1940 1941 1942 1943 1944 1945 
(000's of tons of 2,000 pounds) 

January ................. 2)5 257 268 278 232 345 541 
February- ............ 177 225 240 253 250 531 514 
March 	.., 	............ 191 259 266 287 276 356 542 
April 	.............. 184 237 253 270 268 338 526 

196 252 260 277 278 545 333 
June 	..................... 189 249 248 270 266 528 324 
July 	..................... 190 259 259 275 305 322 329 
August 	.............. 195 257 266 274 514 528 329 
September ................ 188 252 263 269 526 320 518 
October 	............. 227 263 276 278 349 551 510 
November ................. 229 258 270 269 339 329 284 
December ............ ?A5 267 262 275 - 344 550 51.2 

TOTAL . 2.410 3.1)15 5.151 3.275 5.550 4.001 3.862 

Table 7 - PDUCTION AND SALES OF COKE BREEZA IN CANADA. BY MONTHS AND BY AJZAS. 1945 
Producing Area 

Month 	 Eastern 	
Ontario 	

Western 	TOTAL 

	

PrQvjnces 	Provinces 
(Tons of 2,000 pounds) 

Production - 
January ................. 
Fe ................ 
March ................... 
April ................... 
May ..................... 
June .................... 
July .................... 
Aust .................. 
Sep tanber ............... 
October .................  

No vanber ................ 
December ................ 

TOTAL ........ 

Purchased - 
January .................  

Februai'y ................ 
March ................... 
April .................. 
May ..................... 
Juno .................... 
July . ................... 
August ................. 
September ............... 
October ................. 
November ................ 
December ............... 

TOTAL ........ 

6,234 11,711 1,516 19,461 
5,375 13,780 1,850 20,985 
6,052 14,859 2,060 22,971 
5,577 12,924 2,718 21,219 
5,898 13,662 2,740 22,290 
6,173 12,500 2,269 20,942 
5,640 12 21 998 2,638 21,276 
6 19 932 13,089 2,591 22,612 
6,440 11,047 2,430 19 0,917 
6,191 12,681 2,158 21,050 
5,163 121 199 1,441 18,903 
6.281 12.001 2.584 20.866 

71.946 153.451 26.975 252.372 

1,562 	... 1,362 
1,998 	... 1,998 

... 	1,688 	... 1,688 
1,755 	... 1,755 

1,444 	... 1,444 
... 	5,677 	... 5,677 

2,535 	... 2,535 
2,269 	... 2,269 
1,329 	... 1,329 
1,565 	... 1,563 

... 	 508 	... 508 

'2 
22J.28 	.. 	22.128 

Sales - 
January ................* 8,563 13,726 2,479 24,568 
February 6,816 17,757 21,251 26,824 
March 7,162 9,890 2,438 19,490 
April 4,989 12,153 1,991 19,133 
May 5,820 15,495 1,234 22,549 
June 6,287 17,011 975 24,273 
July 6,111 14,297 1,052 21,480 
August 	................. 6,853 11,263 1,043 19,139 
September .............. 6,220 17,754 1,268 25,242 
October 5,906 14,638 2,229 22,773 
November 6,251 15,103 3,348 24,704 
December 7.550 12.265 2.696 22.511 

TOTAL 	........ 78.308 171.552 25.004 272,664 
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